LEGISLATIVE BILL 303

Approved by the Governor April 13, 1975

Introduced by Syas, 13

AN ACT to amend section 79-4,153, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to schools; to provide that school districts may acquire land contiguous to land already owned as prescribed; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 79-4,153, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

79-4,153. (1) The school board or board of education of any school district may lease, purchase, acquire, own, manage and hold title to real property which is located outside of its school district for laboratory, recreation, camping or educational facilities; <u>Provided</u>, that any purchase costing (4) (a) more than one thousand dollars by any Class I or II school district, or (2) (b) more than five thousand dollars by any Class III, IV, V, or VI school district, shall be submitted to a vote of the voters in that school district seeking to acquire the property.

(2) The election provisions of this section shall not apply to situations when a school district which currently owns real property outside the school district desires to lease, purchase, acquire, own, manage, and hold title to additional real property located contiguous to such property for laboratory, recreation, camping, or educational facilities.

Sec. 2. That original section 79-4,153, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.

LB303